

No. 01-11197

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SERGIO RENDON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

VALLEYCREST PRODUCTIONS, LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 305-4584

Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd., No. 01-11197

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT:	
TITLE III OF THE ADA APPLIES TO THE IMPLEMENTATION	
OF ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA GOVERNING ACCESS TO THE	
SERVICES AND PRIVILEGES OF A PLACE OF PUBLIC	
ACCOMMODATION EVEN WHEN IMPLEMENTED THROUGH	
AN OFF-SITE AUTOMATED TELEPHONE SYSTEM	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Defendants' Process For Determining Eligibility To	
Participate In Its Contest At Its New York Studios Is	
Covered By Title III	8
C. It Does Not Matter That Defendants' Eligibility Criteria Are	
Administered Off-Site, Over the Telephone	13
1. Plaintiffs' Challenges To Defendants' Selection Process	
"Involves" A Place Of Public Accomodation	13
2. Title III Prohibits Discrimination Even When The	
Discrimination Occurs Off-Site Or Over The Telephone	14
3. Title III Applies To Privileges And Services Even When	
Provided Off-Site Or Over The Telephone	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	9
* <i>Carparts Distribution Ctr., Inc. v. Automotive Wholesaler's Ass'n</i> ,	
37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994)	20, 21
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969)	8-9
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999),	
cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1106 (2000)	18, 20
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998),	
cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1093 (1999)	16, 17, 20
* <i>McNeil v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.</i> , 394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968)	9, 19
<i>Pallozi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1999)	19, 21
<i>Parker v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997),	
cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1084 (1998)	16, 17, 20
<i>Rousseve v. Shape Spa for Health & Beauty, Inc.</i> ,	
516 F.2d 64 (5th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 425 U.S. 911 (1976)	16
<i>Smith v. YMCA of Montgomery</i> , 462 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1972)	16
* <i>Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.</i> , 215 F. 3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000)	8, 9, 10, 20
<i>Stout v. YMCA of Bessemer</i> , 404 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1968)	16
<i>Stoutenborough v. National Football League, Inc.</i> ,	
59 F.3d 580 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1028 (1995)	14

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp., 198 F.3d 1104

(9th Cir. 2000) 16, 20

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act,

42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5) 5, 6

42 U.S.C. 12181 *et seq.* 1

42 U.S.C. 12181(7) 4, 8, 11

42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(B) 19, 20

42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(E) 20

42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(F) 19, 20

42 U.S.C. 12181(7)(K) 19

42 U.S.C. 12181 (b)(1)(A)(i) 6

42 U.S.C. 12182 6, 8

42 U.S.C. 12182 (a) 10, 11, 15

42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(i) *passim*

42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii) 7, 10, 11, 12, 15

42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii) 7, 10, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. 12186(b) 1

42 U.S.C. 12188(b) 1

42 U.S.C. 12189 12

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act (continued),

47 U.S.C. 225 3

47 U.S.C. 225(a)(2) 3

Civil Rights Act of 1964,

42 U.S.C. 2000a(a) 16

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36 1

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B 7, 10, 12

28 C.F.R. 36.104 10

28 C.F.R. 36.301 7, 12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 6

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 3, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 6
